
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 April 2024 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 

Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr C Goodall 
 

Cllr S Moore 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr K Salmon 
 

Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5784 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston or email 01202 123663 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 21 March 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
26 February 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday 3 clear 
working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Committee is 
asked to consider the following resolution if required: - 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraph 3 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 

(Paragraph 3 refers to Information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) 
 

7.   Disposal of Land at Wessex Fields, Riverside Avenue 11 - 104 

 This report presents a proposal to dispose of council owned land at Wessex 
Fields, Riverside Avenue, Bournemouth BH7 7EE, on the open market, or 
through direct sale, at an agreed RICS Red Book Valuation, to the 

University Hospital Dorset NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

 

8.   Work Plan 105 - 138 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the work priorities 

for its next meeting. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 February 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr S Moore, Cllr L Northover, Cllr Dr F Rice, 

Cllr K Salmon, Cllr M Tarling, Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters, 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw and Cllr M Phipps 

Present 

Virtually: 

Cllr B Dove 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr M Earl, Cllr A Hadley and Cllr V Slade 

 

 
 

47. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr L Dedman and Cllr C Goodall. 

 
48. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr M Phipps substituted for Cllr L Dedman and Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
substituted for Cllr Goodall. 

 
49. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

50. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January were approved as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 
 

• Clause 41 - To include the relevant agenda item number in the 
declarations of interest made. 

• Clause 43 - To include the full response from the Portfolio Holder to 
the second public question. 
•         Clause 45 – To amend the adjournment start time from 7.54pm to 

8.54pm. 
 

51. Public Issues  
 

There were no public petitions or questions on this occasion. There were 2 

public statements received, as follows: 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
26 February 2024 

 
1. From Mr Adam Osman – Local Resident, read out by Democratic 

Services: 
 

The proposal to maintain the default speed limit on residential streets falls 

short. The average walk to school is 2km in the UK; a 2km radius of every 
school in BCP would cover the entire conurbation. Children need 

protection via 20mph speed limits. A piecemeal approach would merely 
confuse drivers, half solve the issue and would cost more, with on and off 
signage. 

 
I question the figure of £300m to retrofit speed limits. I believe this figure 

is disproportionately large and must be reviewed. 
 
I query the need for enforcement of 20mph limits being a barrier to 

implementation. This is far from the case as we know 30mph limits aren't 
enforced. There is no reason we cannot work towards enforcement while 

implementing 20mph now. Do authorities not allow 20mph without 
enforcement? If not so, this is a major barrier to progress, and should be 
tackled. 

 

2. From Mr Nick Greenwood – Local Resident: 
 

'Dorset Police and GSC Morebus have expressed concerns about the 20-
mph limit according to notes for the Cabinet Meeting on 6 March 2024.  

  
Data produced in support of 20 mph limit cannot trusted because of 
Political eco-warrior bias to the 2030 Agenda. If the data could be trusted 

then there should be a case for 12 or15 mph limits which should be 
debated. The likely pragmatic difficulties of not using these lower speed 

limits could be argued for the reduction from 30 mph. 
  
The 20 mph limit are part of a bigger scheme and are tied in with 15-

minutes Neighbourhoods from the 2030 Agenda designed and 
implemented by the UN and World Economic Forum in the pursuit of 

World Governance. 
 
Hence the subjectivity of those making biased decisions on an unwilling or 

uniformed Public. This should be exposed so the Public can make 
objective decisions. 

 
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business to take agenda item 7 

Wessex Fields Update next. 
 

52. Wessex Fields Update  
 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Dynamic Places 

provided an update to the Board. It was explained that at the time of the 
request being made for an update to the Board on this issue there were no 

plans to change anything which had previously been agreed. The Wessex 
Fields site had been handed over as a project to FuturePlaces and all 

6



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
26 February 2024 

 
FuturePLaces work was being wrapped up into bundles and would be 

presented to Cabinet at a future date. It was confirmed that as of the end of 
2023 Wessex Fields was not being considered a priority site.  
 

Since then, BCP Council had been approached with an offer to purchase 
the land. The Cross-Party Strategic Asset Disposal \working Group was 

due to consider the offer at a meeting on 8 March. If the group endorsed 
the proposal, it would be considered by Cabinet on 10 April and then by 
Council depending on the valuation level. The meeting was advised that 

until anything was agreed by the working group there was nothing further to 
report. The Cross-Party Working Group had a set of agreed criteria against 

which it would assess the offer. A number of issues were raised by the 
Board in the subsequent discussion including: 
 

 Whether the arrangements for phase 2 of the A338 works for the 
northbound slip road and roundabout within this area would be affected. 

It was noted that it could not be confirmed until heads of terms were 
agreed. 

 Whether the purpose of the site would be ancillary or compatible with the 

hospital. The Board was advised that without disclosing who the offer 
had been received from it would be difficult to give any further 

information. 

 Prior to the offer being made any report on this issue would hav
[...]
munities: 20mph options appraisal  
 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Connected Communities and 
the Portfolio Holder for Response Environment and Energy presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 

which appears as Appendix 'A' to these minutes in the Minute Book. The 
Board was advised that the purpose of the Cabinet report was to present 

the outputs of a review of local and national 20mph initiatives and to seek 
endorsement for a programme to enable the delivery of 20mph speed limits 
to create safer neighbourhoods across the three towns and make journeys 

by all modes safer. It was proposed that this would be achieved in areas 
through consultation with residents in priority communities, and through the 

reinstatement of a dedicated 20mph speed limit budget allocation within the 
Council’s Local Transport Plan (LTP) Capital programme.  The Board was 
advised that there were approximately 77 areas across the conurbation that 

already had 20mph speed limits and further proposed areas were outlined 
in the appendix to the report. There were a number of issues raised by the 
Board including: 

 

 What would be addressed by the £149k budget and would this include 

any legislative changes required? It was noted that this budget would 
cover approximately three of the areas outlined on the map in the 

appendix to provide signage and roundels. There would also be a need 
for Traffic Regulation Orders for each 20-mph area introduced. Rolling 
out the process in area zones rather than by streets would be more cost 

effective.  

 The Deputy Leader confirmed in response to a question that it was their 

long-term ambition to have 20 mph roads as default for residential 
neighbourhoods, with some exceptions. This would be dependent upon 
the funding which could be achieved from the Department of Transport 

and based upon the advice from the RoSPA regarding the use of 20mph 
in residential neighbourhoods. 

 Some expressed the view that it was disappointing that all the areas 
could not be rolled out faster across the whole conurbation but 

appreciated that a dedicated budget was being introduced. 

 It was confirmed that there would be TROs introduced and the process 
for these followed in terms of consultation, for any of the 20 mph areas. 

 A member questioned why the money was being allocated for a number 
of schemes before consultation had taken place with the public on 

whether they wanted these to be introduced and commented that the 
public had lost confidence in Council consultations. In response it was 
noted that there were approximately sixty requests for 20mph schemes 

which had not yet been implemented. It was noted that a full consultation 
was expected to take up all of the money the report was requesting. A 

Councillor asked that if there was a consultation, everyone needed to be 
aware of it. 

8



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
26 February 2024 

 

 A member advised that they received lots of correspondence from 

residents seeking the implementation of 20 mph zones. 

 There was a need for a flexible and sensible approach with a system of 
consulting where it had been found there was a demand.  

 It was questioned whether bus routes would be included in 20mph 
zones. It was noted that this would be considered for relevant roads. It 

was noted that bus companies suggested the bus average speed was 
12-13 mph. It was therefore felt that the 20mph introduction would have 

a minimal impact. 

 It was suggested that some areas would need more than just sign 
language to make a 20mph zone work. 

 In response to a question, it was noted that the £300 million figure would 
be based on a zone approach to reduce speeds across the conurbation, 

including speed bumps, chicanes etc. 

 It was suggested that consideration should also be given to the provision 

of 20mph around pre-school settings. 

 The biggest issue in the area for speed was the
[...]
ch had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board 
was asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in a 

Forward Plan. The Board was advised that the O&S Board should be 
separate from the Cabinet and Administration but there would be 

arrangements made to meet with Cabinet quarterly.  The Plan was intended 
to help drive independence of the Board rather than the reliance on Cabinet 
items for scrutiny. It was noted that it would be useful to establish a series 

of informal briefings which could provide an early outline for issues and 
input towards the direction of travel. 
 

Decisions from workshops were potentially also linked to pre-decision 
scrutiny. Proactive scrutiny could also be done through smaller working 

groups etc. and not necessarily done through Board meetings. 
 
The Chairman confirmed the items for the next meeting of the Board which 

would include the Seafront Strategy, Pay and Reward and Wessex Fields -
depending on whether it moved forward for Cabinet decision. 
 

The Board RESOLVED  

 

a) That the Forward Plan be noted. 

b) That the agreements made in O&S workshops to develop a lens 

and a framework for scrutiny, as set out in Appendix E to the 
report be confirmed. 

c) That the next steps in developing the Board’s work programme, 

as set out in Appendix E to this report be noted. 

Voting: Nem. Con 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.58 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

10



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Disposal of Land at Wessex Fields, Riverside Avenue 

Meeting date  10 April 2024 

Status  Public Report with Confidential Appendices 

Executive summary  This report presents a proposal to dispose of council owned land at 
Wessex Fields, Riverside Avenue, Bournemouth BH7 7EE, on the 
open market, or through direct sale, at an agreed RICS Red Book 
Valuation, to the University Hospital Dorset NHS Foundation Trust. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommend that Council:  

Decide whether to: 

1 Approve the disposal of the council owned land at 
Wessex Fields to the University Hospitals Dorset NHS 
Foundation Trust on such terms to be approved by the 
Director of Finance acting in his capacity as Corporate 
Property Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, or 

2 Approve the disposal of the council owned land at 
Wessex Fields by way of an Open Process and on such 
terms to be approved by the Director of Finance acting 
in his capacity as Corporate Property Officer, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

To obtain approval for the disposal of land at the Wessex Fields 
site located at Riverside Avenue:  

 The sale will generate a capital receipt to support the 
funding of the Council’s Transformation Investment 
Programme.  

 The council could achieve specific socio-economic benefits 
as the purchase by the hospital could unlock substantial 
health benefits for the wider area. 

 Disposal of the site to University Hospitals Dorset NHS 
Foundation Trust could evidence best value in financial 
terms, as the capital receipt would be determined in 
accordance with a RICS Red Book Valuation.   

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr. Mike Cox, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

11

Agenda Item 7



Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Adam Richens, Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer 

adam.richens@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Miles Phillips, Head of Estates 

miles.phillips@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Wards  Littledown and Iford 

Classification  For Recommendation 
Ti t l e:   

Background  
 

1. Wessex Fields is a vacant site located 5km east to Bournemouth Town Centre. It 
is situated to the northeast of Castle Lane East and the Royal Bournemouth 
Hospital and to the southeast of The Wessex Way Spur Road (A338). The 
Friends of the Elderly Nursing Care Home and Stour Valley Park 
[...]
asive plant species colonising the site. 

21. The group noted the socio-economic benefit inherent in selling the site to UHD 
and were mindful of the need for keyworker housing, in particular homes for 
nurses.  They recognised that this benefit may not be present if the site was 
purchased by a private party or developer. 

22. The group was satisfied that the principles were being met by the proposal from 
UHD.  However, the final recommendation, set out below, reflected concern over 
the relatively short timeline and a desire to be able to demonstrate that Best 
Value had been obtained via an open and transparent process which would 
mitigate the possibility of any legal challenges:  

If Cabinet is so minded to dispose of the site, that it does so by way of an 
open process, marketing the site on the open market for a 2–3-month 
period of time, with the expectation that the highest offer being the 
preferred preference of disposal. In addition, the Group felt strongly that 
the aspiration of the site as per the local plan be demonstrated by the 
accepted bidder. 

23. Following the meeting of the Cross-Party Strategic Asset Disposal Working 
Group, further discussions have taken place with UHD who have confirmed that 
the funding earmarked for this transaction will not be available after this financial 
year and that they may not be in a position to make an offer at a later date should 
the Council proceed to sale on the open market. 

24. On 15 March 2024 Rob Whiteman, the Chair of University Hospital Dorset NHS 
Foundation Trust, issued a letter to the Leader of the Council (Appendix 4) 

setting out their vision for the site and reiterating that a decision to sell to UHD 
will provide strong social value to the area, with benefits to taxpayers, patients, 
and NHS staff.  The letter sets out that their plans will make a positive and 
material step to address both the housing shortage and traffic congestion of the 
Royal Bournemouth Hospital site whilst unlock
[...]
the site to UHD as it is considered on balance that the 
transaction offers substantial socio-economic and health benefits for the wider 
area and will evidence best consideration in financial terms, as the capital receipt 
has been determined in accordance with a RICS Red Book Valuation. 

27. This matter is due to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 2 
April and their views will be fed into the Cabinet’s consideration of the sale on 10 
April, for recommendation on to the Council. 

28. UHD have offered to present to Overview and Scrutiny on 2 April 2024 to 
reassure members that their plans for the site are both deliverable and accord 
with stakeholder feedback, Council aspirations, and the requirements of the 
emerging Local Plan.  Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny will be provided 
to Cabinet who will consider their preferred course of action to recommend to the 
Council meeting on 20 April for final decision. 

29. A number of stakeholders, previously engaged by BCP FuturePlaces in plans for 
the site, were contacted by letter on 1 March 2024 to inform them that the Council 
were considering disposal.  One of the parties raised concerns that the spine 
road might not be built if the Council sells the land.  This presents a potential risk 
of judicial review.  However, following assurances from UHD of their intentions for 
the site, including a desire to reduce congestion, letters of support for the sale 
have been offered by neighbouring businesses including Midland House LLP, 
Troika Developments and Ageas Insurance (copies to be appended once 
received), which should provide a degree of reassurance to the Council. 

30. Should the Council decide not to accept the offer from UHD but still wish to 
dispose of the site, as per the Cross-Party Strategic Asset Disposal Working 
Group recommendation above, the Red Book Valuation would need to be 
updated prior to marketing. The current Market Value has been assessed by an 
RICS independent va
[...]
 to set out proposed work in a 
Forward Plan which will be published with each agenda.  The recommendation 
proposed in this report will fulfil this requirement. 

Summary of human resources implications 

14. There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

15. There are no sustainability resources implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

16. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

17. There are no equality implications arising from this report.  Any member of the 
public may make suggestions for overview and scrutiny work.  Further detail on 
this process is included within Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

Summary of risk assessment 

18. There is a risk of challenge to the Council if the Constitutional requirement to 
establish and publish a Forward Plan is not met. 

Background papers 

None. 

Appendices   

Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny Committees Terms of Reference 
 

Appendix B - Current O&S Board Forward Plan 
 

Appendix C – Request for consideration of an issue by Overview and Scrutiny 

Appendix D – Current Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

108



BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD / COMMITTEES TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) is a statutory role fulfilled by Councillors who are not 
members of the Cabinet in an authority operating a Leader and Cabinet model. The 
role of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Committees is to help develop policy, to 
carry out reviews of Council and other local services, and to hold decision makers to 
account. 

PRINCIPLES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Overview and Scrutiny function is based 
upon six principles:  

1. Contributes to sound decision making in a timely way by holding decision makers 
to account as a ‘critical friend’.  

2. A member led and owned function 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 02 April 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dove, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr S Moore, 

Cllr L Northover, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr M Tarling, Cllr T Trent, 
Cllr O Walters, Cllr J Beesley and Cllr P Canavan 

  

Present  
virtually: 

Cllr F Rice 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

 Cllr M Cox and Cllr V Slade 

  

Also in 

attendance 
virtually: 

Cllr S Carr-Brown and Cllr A Hadley 

 
55. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from the Vice-Chair Cllr S Aitkenhead. 
 

56. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr J Beesley substituted for Cllr P Broadhead. 

Cllr P Canavan substituted for Cllr S Aitkenhead. 
 

57. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
58. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
59. Public Issues  

 

There were no public petitions or questions received on this occasion. 
There were three public statements received as follows: 

 
From Siobhan Harrington, CEO, University Hospitals Dorset, NHS FT  

This is a win-win decision. The land has unique value to NHS & partners. 

Health-led campus leads to high-quality jobs, like research & education. 

We need more homes, especially for the NHS key workers, who will walk to 

work. 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 April 2024 

 
UHD is an environmental custodian who can make this a net zero site. 

This proposal is popular, common-sense use of the land. It’s supported by 
neighbouring landowners.  

We’re local, with a long-term view. We have every interest in making this 

work.  

Expert opinion has set the price, following the due process, so a fair deal 

for taxpayers. 

We’ve developed a joint vision for the site, over many years. BCP are no 
longer leading on developing the site, UHD is best placed to progress this.  

UHD’s track record includes £24m Pathology Hub, £13m for electrical 
upgrade, Net-zero buildings. We are keen to further deliver, with partners, 

the vision for this site. 
 
From Rob Whiteman, Chairman, University Hospitals Dorset, NHS FT  

We are keen to work in partnership for the benefit of all our residents. That 
means taking One Estate approach for best public value.  

We’ve prepared a briefing for our stakeholders, on our intentions for 
Wessex Fields. As a public body we are putting this in the public domain. 
https://www.uhd.nhs.uk/uploads/comms/uhd_-

_wessex_fields_brief_to_bcp_apr_2nd_v1.pdf 

We are very keen to meet and discuss this with any councillors and 
partners. This has been our first opportunity to address councillors. To help 

explain why we are so keen to progress we also have this short video 
https://youtu.be/A21heSdLqqE 

Thank you  
 
From Cecila Bufton, Chair, Dorset Local Enterprise Partnership (Read 

by Richard Renault) 

“Homes for people delivering health and care services to the people of 

Dorset are needed now. Human health and social work is the largest 
employer in the county, with 16% of jobs, with many vacancies, because 
workers can’t afford to live in BCP, running into thousands. This leaves our 

services stretched and our citizens waiting on long lists for their health and 
care needs. 

The economy of BCP is stagnating, in part because innovative, 
entrepreneurial private sector businesses are priced out of the area, unable 
to find affordable office/manufacturing locations and unable to find highly 

skilled people they need due to the high cost of living in the area. The LEP, 
our universities and colleges have invested in health and care innovation 

and related skills development. To maximise the potential of converting 
ideas into businesses, we need “start-up” and “grow on” facilities adjacent 
to our hospitals and university sites”. 

 
 

 
 

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.uhd.nhs.uk%2Fuploads%2Fcomms%2Fuhd_-_wessex_fields_brief_to_bcp_apr_2nd_v1.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Cclaire.johnston%40bcpcouncil.gov.uk%7C4a54ec7a21d642be01c608dc4f2409ab%7Cc946331335e140e4944add798ec9e488%7C1%7C0%7C638472263683948661%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=u4zup%2FSffRTsXRDswk%2BdC%2FM7hn0fcw8LsPoCOIIZP8I%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.uhd.nhs.uk%2Fuploads%2Fcomms%2Fuhd_-_wessex_fields_brief_to_bcp_apr_2nd_v1.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Cclaire.johnston%40bcpcouncil.gov.uk%7C4a54ec7a21d642be01c608dc4f2409ab%7Cc946331335e140e4944add798ec9e488%7C1%7C0%7C638472263683948661%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=u4zup%2FSffRTsXRDswk%2BdC%2FM7hn0fcw8LsPoCOIIZP8I%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FA21heSdLqqE&data=05%7C02%7Cclaire.johnston%40bcpcouncil.gov.uk%7C4a54ec7a21d642be01c608dc4f2409ab%7Cc946331335e140e4944add798ec9e488%7C1%7C0%7C638472263683948661%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ztAhMkRCvE5Q2h47i4wR1WacR1kVkS3RUHjjpxHQIT0%3D&reserved=0


– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 April 2024 

 
60. Disposal of Land at Wessex Fields, Riverside Avenue  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 

'A' to these minutes in the Minute Book.  

The Board was informed that the report presented a proposal to dispose of 

council owned land at Wessex Fields, Riverside Avenue, Bournemouth 
BH7 7EE, on the open market, or through direct sale, at an agreed RICS 
Red Book Valuation, to the University Hospital Dorset NHS Foundation 

Trust. 

In relation to this the Board was advised that the disposal of land at the 

Wessex Fields site would generate a capital receipt to support the funding 
of the Council’s Transformation Investment Programme, and that the 
Council could achieve specific socio-economic benefits as the purchase by 

the hospital could unlock substantial health benefits for the wider area and 
that disposal of the site to University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation 

Trust could evidence best value in financial terms, as the capital receipt 
would be determined in accordance with a RICS Red Book Valuation.  

A number of points were raised by the Board including: 

 An acknowledgement that the concerns raised by the Asset Disposal 
Working Group had been alleviated. 

 Questions were raised around support from stakeholders where it was 
confirmed that letters of support had been received from other 
stakeholders, and that these would be circulated to Members prior to 

Council once received. 

 Assurances being sought that there would be sufficient opportunity to 

ask questions. 

A request was made that the University Hospitals Dorset be permitted to 

display their presentation, the Chairman in consultation with the members 
agreed to receive the presentation and the meeting adjourned briefly to set 
this up. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 6.45pm and reconvened at 6.52pm 

 
The Chairman of the University Hospitals Dorset, NHS FT, Rob Whiteman 
provided the Board with a short presentation following which a number of 

points were raised including: 

 Assurances were requested with regards to there being a solid 

transport plan in place, and in relation to this the University Hospitals 
Dorset advised that there was a really significant programme to reduce 
car use look at road access, encourage the use of public transport and 

cycling to ensure a balanced mix. In relation to this UHD advised that 
they were happy to work with local councillors on this. 

 A member questioned the probity which had been used to determine 
the plans were achievable and assurances that the plans were 
deliverable. In relation to this UHD advised that the Heads of Terms 

had been set out and agreed between the two parties and assurances 
had been obtained that this could be delivered.  



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 April 2024 

 

 A member stressed the importance of transparency and emphasised 

that the open market was the only way to guarantee best value, 
supporting the original recommendation of the Asset Working Group. 

Councillor Canavan proposed the following recommendation as per the 

recommendation from the Asset Working Group that: 

If Cabinet is so minded to dispose of the site, that it does so by way of an 

open process, marketing the site on the open market for a 2-3 month period 
of time, with the expectation that the highest offer being the preferred 
preference of disposal. In addition, the Group felt strongly that the 

aspiration of the site as per the local plan be demonstrated by the accepted 
bidder. 

This proposal was seconded by Councillor Dove. 

Comprehensive discussion then took place on the proposition with the 
following points being raised: 

 The value attached to the site is not only monetary but also the social 
value and the investment. 

 It was confirmed that there was no suggestion that the land was being 
transferred at below market value. 

 A member advised that the reason the Asset Working Group initially 
made that recommendation was that they had different information at 
that time and had taken a cautious approach, in relation to this they 

advised that things had moved on, further information was now 
available which would have alleviated the working groups concerns. 

 Concern was expressed by a member questioning the proposal, and 
the obtaining of an additional red book valuation. 

 The criteria around the valuation were also questioned by a member 

who felt that in order to determine whether this is best value much 
would depend on the planning use. 

 The Leader highlighted that the site was in the Local Plan for a very 
specific use which this fulfils. 

 Further questions were raised around the separated junction. 
 

The proposed recommendation fell with voting 3 for and 9 against. 
 
Councillor Dove requested her vote in favour of the proposal be recorded. 

 
Councillor Salmon proposed recommendation 1. as set out within the 
report, this was seconded by Councillor Dedman. 

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommend that Council: - 

1. Approve the disposal of the council owned land at Wessex Fields 

to the University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust on such 
items to be approved by the Director of Finance acting in his 
capacity as Corporate Property Officer, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

Voting: For 9: Against 2 (1 abstention)  

(Councillor Dove requested her vote against the proposal be recorded) 
 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
02 April 2024 

 
61. Work Plan  

 

The Scrutiny Specialist introduced this item and presented a report, a copy 
of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 

as Appendix 'B' to these minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board were requested to use table three within 

the circulated draft to be used as the work plan.  

In relation to this the Board were advised that the items marked in the red 
text required further scoping. 

Further to this the Board was requested to consider whether to programme 
dates in the diary for briefings or whether members would prefer these to 

be added on a more flexible arrangement as and when required.  

In relation to this members of the Board requested that where briefings are 
required could these be facilitated on Teams. 

RESOLVED that: - 

(a) Table three be noted as the Boards forward plan; and 

(b) Briefings be arranged on an ad hoc basis as and when required. 

Voting: Nem.Con 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.49 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


